
I 

I 

I 

11 

:1 

~ I 
I' ,I 

501 

MEETING OF THE COhWISSIONERS OF THE CITY OF SAN ANTONIO: 

MONDAY, JULY 16TH, A.D. 1917, 4 P.M. 
,I 
Ii PRESENT: Honorab1 e Sam C. Bell, Mayor, presiding, and Commissioners Garland, Lambert and 
II . 

Ii Heuerma.nn. Absent, Lowther. 
1: 
Ii 
:1 

II 
Minutes of previous meeting were ordered approved. 

,I 

II 

II 
11 

ilo f 
:, 
'I !I 

----~lORIALS AND PETITIONS----

Petition of Chas Graebner for refund of taxes was read and referred to Commissioner 

Taxation. 

_ .... 

" Communication from Retail Merchants Associa.tion recommending advance in pay of 
!i 
III Policeman was read and ordered fi1 ed. 
il 
II 
II 
II 

r The following petitions were read and referred to Commissioner of Sanitation, Parks 
1 

I and Public Property: 
! 
I 

II Southhome Addi tion, for water mains. 
, 
I' 

11 Keystone Park Addi tion, for water mains. 
il 
II 

'I 
!I 
:1 

----
Petition of Citizens relating to sewers on Burnett and Blaine Streets, was rea' and 

I' ,; referred to COmnUssioner of Streets and Public Improvements. 

:1 

:1 
I' 

:1 A petition of W.D.Syers for permit to construct several houses with shingle roofs 
~ i 
II within the area prescribed for metal construction was referred to the Chief of the 
J 
11 Fire Department for investigation an4 report. 
II 
'I 
!I 

il 
I! 

Petition orf Oliver TYpewriter Co. for permit to erect an electric sign, was Granted 

Ii on recommendation of the Ci ty Electrician. 

\1 

II 

i[ 
The City Purchasing Agent recownended the rejection of all bids received for 

II 

il furnishing coal, which recommendati on was adopted. 

il Commdssioner Heuermann introdu:::-the following ordinance, which was read and 

! adopted by the following vote on roll call. t.o-wit: Ayes, Bell, Garland, Lambert and 
i 
! Heuermann. Absent, Lowther. 
:I 
!I No. 53. 

~ , 

il I, 

m6-7/0 AN ORDINANCE 

Appropriating $134.90 to pay Woolley Cons. Co. 

BE IT ORDAINED b,y the Commissioners of the City of San Antonio, that, the sum of One 
II 
;1 Hundred and Thirty Four and 90/100 Dollars be and the same is hereb,y appropriated out 
I) 

!I 04 the sidewalk Fund to pay Woolley Construction Company for building sidewalk on 

!I Elmira Street! C.B.7?7, in consideration of property deeded to City by Miss Emma Reed. 
il 
Ii Thi s ordinance is hereby declared to be of urgent importance for reasons of public 
II 
:i welfare a.ppa.rent herefrom, and the same shall take effect at once. 

I 

I 
I 
I Commissioner Heuermann iptroduced the following ordinance, which was read and 
I 
II adopted b.Y the following vote on roll call, to-wit: Ayes, Bell, Garland, Lambert and 

II Heuermann. Absent, Lowther. 

(L..; -?I/ 
~ WHEREAS,?he United States Government and the City of San Antonio are aesirous of 

AN ORDINANCE 

I 



502 

providing sewer facili ties for certain of the troope stationed at ,Camp Wilson and other 
I 

II Government property adjacent thereto and to such citizens odf the City of San Antonio as 
;j 
!! may resi de or own property ,adj acent to the I ine of J: roposed sewers: and 
II 

Ii 
" :i 
I' 
,I 

WHEREAS, it is the purpose of the Government to build a line of sewer upon the 

streets hereinafter designated; and 

WHEREAS. it is the purpose of the City of San Antonio to establish and maintain at 

il pOints shown upon the map attached hereto, a sewer pumping station, for the purpose of 
II 
I 

I, 

" :i 
, 

, 

operating said line of sewer; and 

WHEREAS, the Government desired a permit fro~ the City of San Antonio to build 

said sewer upon the streets of the City, and the Cit~ of San Antonio is willing to grant 

same upon certain conditions; 

i! THEREFORE BE I T ORDAINED BY THE COMMI SSI ONERS OF TH~ CI TY OF SAN ANTONIO: 

': 
Section 1. That the United States Government te and is hereb,y authorized to lay and 

,: 

:1 construct, upon the conditions hereinafter set out, a sanitary sewer upob the streets of 
" 

!I 
I: 
il 
I 

!i 

the City of San Antonio, all as shown by plat and ma~ attached hereto and now especially 

referred to and made a part hereof; 

:i Beginning at the intersection of North Hackberry and Sherman Streets. Thence East 
Ii on Sherman Street to the pumping station, same beina located at the corner of Sherman and II 'Q 

~l Walters Streets; this line being a cast iron pipe force main. 
:1 Also a. vi trified pipe line beginning at the ~umping station. Thence northerly 
i: across the private prtperty of Mrs. E.K.Meyers and Mrs. E.S.Kampmann, City Block No. A-
:1 40, to Sullivan or Stevens Street, at which point there are two lines, one going to the east 
, a.nd the other to the.west. 

'; The line to the west beginning at Poe and Sul1livan Streets. Thence west to Roper 
i; Street. The~ce north on Roper Street to Rullman Street. Thence West on Rullman Street to 
" Laurens Street. Thence North on Laurens Street to No~th Eleventh Street. Thence West on 

Eleventh Street to Fra.nk Street. Thence North on Fra~k Street to Bee Street, Thence East on 
Bee Street to Ash Street. Thence North on Ash Street to Hood Street, at which point the 
line enters the Government Reservation. 

The East line beginning at Poe and Sullivan ~treets. Thence E~t on Sullivan to 
Locke Street. Thence North on Lock Street to an alle~ adjoining the GH&SA Right of way on 
the south and running parallel with said right of w~r. Thence easterly on said alley to 
City 1 i mi t s • 

The permit for the construction of this sewe~ is granted upon the following con-
ditions, to-wit: 

, (A) The sewer is to be laid at the espense of th~ United States Government, and togeth-
:: er with the necessary connections to the pumping station, is to be maintained in a sani-
;: tary and proper manner by the Ci ty. 
ill (B) The City of Sa.n Antonio is to build, maintain, and operate, at its own cost and 

expenee, a sewer pumping sattion of Forty-two hundre~ (4200) gallons capacity per mimute. 
ill! Said pumping saation to be constructed at the point iadicated on the plans and drawing of 

said sewer, whioh are here r'ferred to for such location. 
;1 " (0) The City Engineer of the City of San Antonio is to have joint. supervision of the 
II 
ii' construction of the sewer, with a view of seeing that the same is properly safeguarded and 
I, protected during construction; the Government office~B in charge of the construction are to 
II I place all necessary lights, barriers and other safeg~ards in order to protect said sewer 
:,'1 and prevent any persons or animals being injured by ~eason of same. 

(D) The citizens of the City of San Antonio, eitner owning property or residin~ in the 
!l neighborhood served b.Y this sewer, are to have the r~ght of tapping said sewer and using 

same; provided that the sewer shall be tapped at the expense of the party or parties 
II desiring to use same and that it shall be restored tp a proper condition after the same 
,I has been tapped, 

)E) The Government is to restore the street or s~reets used in l~ying this sewer to 
the same or as good condition as they were in before same were torn up for the purpose of 
laying this sewer. 

Section 2. In the event,the sewer as provided fpr herein should prove to pass over 
i: any property whicg is private property, and is not a public street, It shall be the duty 
il of the Government to secure the permission of the owpers of said property and no 
II responsi bill ty wi th regard thereto shall attach to t~e Ci ty. 
I' Section 3. An ordinance providing sewer facilil~ies for certain troops stationed at 
~i Camp Wilson and other Government property a djaoent ~heretot passed and approved on July 
!I 9th, 1917. is hereby rtipealed. 
I 
]1 ------

COL~issioner Harland introduced the following or~ina~ce, which was read and adopted 

by the following vote on roll call, to-wit: Ayes. Be~l. Garland, Lambert, Heuermann. 

Absent. Lowther. 

No. 54 IY\ 6- 7/:J- AN ORDINANCE 

BE IT ORDAI,NED qy the Commissioners of the City of San Antonio, that, the Mayor be 

and he is hereby authorized to issue warrants for th~ payment of wages to City Day Laborers 

for the week ending July 14, 1917, and that the follp'wing sums be and they are hereby 

i 

I 

I 

i 

I 

I 

I 

I 



I 

I 

I 

:1 

I~ 
11 

:1 

il 

II 
II 

II 
,I 

II 
11 

;1 
II 
!: 

il 
:1 

I! 

!I 

!I 

II 
II 
,I 
II 

Ii 

:1 
II 
II 
:1 
II 

II 

503 

appropriated out of the several General and Special funds for that purpose, to-wit: 

1917 General Fund $1310.30 

Commissioner Darland introduced the following ordinance, which was read and adopted 

by the following vote ob roll call, to-wit: Ayes, Bell, Garland, Lambert, Heuermann 

Ahaent, Lowther. 

No. 55 AN ORDINANCE 

Appropriating $20.00 to pay Joe Mohavier • 
../ 

BE IT ORDAINED b,y the Commissioners of the City of San Antonio, that, the sum 

of Twenty Dollars ($20.00) be and the same is hereb,y appropriated out of the 1917 

General Fund to pay Joe Mohavier, carpenter, for repairs to City pounds, fences and 

buildings, as per statement hereto attached. 

Commissioner Lambert submitted the following aPPointments, which were read and 

adopted b.Y the following vote on roll call, to-wit: Ayes, Bell, Garland, Lambert, 

Heuermann. Absent, Lowther. 

Dr. C. S. Venable 
Dr. C. D. Dixon 

MEMBERS OF THE BOARD OF HEALTH. 

Dr. R.L.Rhea, City Veterinarian 
Dr. A.O.Hull, City Bacterologist, 
Herman Nester, City Chemist. 

Chas.E.Bosshardt, Board of Health Secretary, 
Elizabeth Kenney, Private Secretary to Commissioner. 
D.W.McGee, Chief Clerk. 
JUlius Krisch, Chief Meat InGpector. 
Percy Faison, Chief Sanitary Insp3ctor, 
C.B.Kirkpatrick, Chief Weed and Brush Inspector. 
Theo Anderso'n, Chief Pure Food Inspector. 
Frank Guardo, Chief Restaurant Inspector. 
John Chief Corral Inspector. 
E.A.Wernette, Chief Groeery Inspector. 

PARK DEP AR Tlv1ENT 
Henry Steingruber, Supt. of Parks. 
Al Hansen, Supt. of Construction of Parks. 

Dr. T. T. Jackson 
Dr. D. Berry 

Commissioner Lambert intr oduced the following ordinance, which was read and 

adopted by the following vote on roll call. to-wit: Ayes. Bell, Qarland, Lambert and 

Heuermann. Absent, Lowther. 

No. 56. '- '1' 't AN ORDINANCE 

Appropriating One Hundred and Thirty Four Dollars and Fifty cents ($134.50~ 
I be appropriated for the following items: 

7/10/17 Negatives and Prints Park scenes 
One Album and leaves 

$130.00 

¥ #l~!: gg 

Commdssioner Lambert introduced the following ordinance, which was read and 

adopted b,y the following vote on roll call, to-wit: Ayes, Bell. Lambert, Garland and 

Heuermann. Absent, Lowther. 

No. 57 - 71 b AN ORDINANCE 

Appropriating $9.25 to pay Fred Fries, City Clerk. 

BE IT ORDAINED ~ the Commissioners of the City of San Antonio, that, the sum of 

Nine and 25/100 Dollars be and the same is hereb,y appropriated out of the 1917 General 

Fund to reimburse Fred Fries, City Clerk, for money expended by him for bedding 

destroyed, on order of Health Department • 

. ---, 

-

I 
.... ~ 



504 

: 

.. 

!I Commissioner Garland introduced the follo·,;dng ordi.r ances, which were rea,d and adopted 

II by the following vote on roll ca.ll, to-wi t: Ayes, Be:: , Garland, Lambert a.nd Heuermann. 
II 
!IAbsent, Lowther. 

~~-?/~ An ordinance granting permit to R.E.Lumpkin tc operate Car No. 9966 in Local Street 
I; 

:Transp~rtation. 

-111 An ordinance granting permit to J.O.PoVlell to <perate Car No. 41 in Local Street 

Transportation. 

" 

:1 

, 

1 

" 

" 

11 
" 

I, 
,I 
': 
" 

,I 

': 

:1 

i: 
:1 
I, 
II 
,I 

il 
:1 
:I 
Ii 

:1 

Ii and :1 
'i 
II 
" 

Ii 
;1 

The following petitions were granted on reconm~~ndation of the Building Inspector: 

Petition fo~ extension of water mains along Zarzc~ora Street. 

Petition for water mains on Sandoval Street. 

Petition of Coca Cola Co. for permit to install gcsoline equipment. Adopted. 

---.-
The Building Inspector recommended that the fc,,, lowing peti tio ns be not granted: 

Petition for water mains in Muncey Street. 

Petition fbr water mains in Courtlandt Place. Adopted. 

Bids for connecting Fire Station on South Prese St~eet with City Sewers were opened 

referred to City Engineer. 

Ii Bids for materia.l and construction of mainta.inlr g wall along San Antonio River from 
" 

I; 
;! Houston Street to Romana Street were opened and refe't" oed to Ci ty Engineer. 

Bids on Space in Market House were opened and '~4 ferr'd to City Purchasing Agent. 

Proposals of Alamo National Bank and State Naticu al Bank to act as City Depositories 

for t~ e current fiscal year were read and a.ccepted or motion of Commmissioner Garland, and 

. then referred to the Ci ty Attorne~ for the preperati( , o-f the required ordinances and 

, Bonds. 

T:Q,~ fo11ow~.ng o.r-diQ~nce was" :illt,rodu'ce-q and read 'and adopted :qy the following vote on 

" roll call, to-wit: Ayes, Bell. Garlamd. Lambert,~and ~euermann~ Absent~ Lowther. 

- 7/8 All ORDINANCE 

BE IT ORDAIN~D b.Y the Commissioners of t~e Cit~ of San Antonio. that. the following 

be and" is hereby.·-ad-dpted .as the tentative budget to icover the expenses of the City of 

it Sa.n Antonio for the fiscal year beginning June 1. 1917 and ending May 31, 1918. 

TIDTTATlVE BUDGET 

1~17-191e 

Mayor and~Commissioners $22,500.00 

City Clerk 6,000.00 

City Attorney 11,476.00 

City Auditor 8,680.00 

Purchasing Agent 5,364.00 

Repair Shop 7,260.00 

" " Supplies 17,600.00 

Assessor 10,505.35 
I 

Collector 6,312.00 
I 

Back Tax Collector I 5,320.00 

I 

I 

I 

I .-

I 



I 

I 

II 
:I 
,I 
Ii 
I' ,I 
Ii 
q 
!I 
II 
II 
II 

Treasurer 

License and Dues Collector 

Building Inspector 

Block Maps 

Engineering Department 

Poli ce Depar tment 

Fire Department 

Police and Fire Station 

Electrician 

Fire 1!a.rshal1 

Street Lights 

Parks and Plazas 

Health 

$1,217.00 

4,403.00 

2,580.00 

1.000.00 

284,061.56 

208,000.00 

179,565.00 

5,440.00 

11,388.15 

1,260.00 

60,000.00 

69,013.00 

40,836.75 

Street Cleaning & Sanitation164,763.00 

Hospi tal 

Rivers & Ditches 

Market House 

Plumbing Inspector 

Cemetery 

Ci ty Hall 

Weed Ordinance 

Public Health Nurses 

. Water 

Battery B 

Judgement S.A.Nat'l Bank 

Exchange 

Interest on Bank notes 

Carnegie Library 

Interest & Sinking Fund 

Contingencies 

40,000.00 

+5,000.00 

7 t 840.00 

11,420.18 

7,280.00 

7,080.00 

4,000.00 

2,900.00 

62,000.00 

500 .. ·00 

10,697.50 

500.00 

35,000.00 

15,000.00 

423,5:35.00 

35,000.00 
11,812.297.49 

This ordinance is hereb,y declared to be of urgent importance for reasons of 

public welfare apparent herefrom, and the same shall take effect at once. 

On motion, duly seconded and carried, 

ATTEST: ~- If: ff 
(~.~c?dm 

CITY CLERK.~ 

the meeting adjourned. 

APPROVED ~~JU2-e.-­
'MAYOR 

/ 

505 


